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Do the Taxpayers Want $42,517.10 More of Nonpartisanship? 

APPROPRIATIONS DURING THE LAST FOUR YEARS OF MR. DDftilE'S ADMINISTRATION. 

1900 to 19ol 
1901 to 1'JoS 
19*2 to lDo'A......... 
19o3 to_iao4.J_. . , .J V 

Total 
Average per year... 

Boani 
of Health 

2,450.00 
1.100.00 
2,600.00 
J,«00.00 

"7.750'.00" 
1,937.50 

I Street 
Dept. 

7,000.00 
8,900.00 
7.5)00.00 
8,900.00 

5.200.00 
5,550.00 
6,600.00 

J2.SOO.OO 
31600.00" j307l50.00' 
#. 100.00 I 7.537.50 

Fire 
Dept. 

t 

Police 
Dept. 

City HalJ 
Dept. 

7,060.00 790.00 
7,060.00 1,010.00 
6,960.00 1,040.00 
7,460.00 [ 1_.040.00_ 

2S.540.00 "f "3,y 16700 
7,135.00 I 977.50 

Auditor 
& Treas. 

2,600.00 
2,800.00 
3,300.00 

! 4,400.00_ 
6"67oo 

f 3,275.00 

Legal 
Dept. 

Assessor 
I & 13. of E. 

S70.00 
700.00 
700.00 

1,000.00 

750.00 
1,000.00 
1,000.00 
1.200.00 

3 270.00 | 3,"950.00 Tl.S00.00 
817.50 1 987.50 1 450.00 

Mayor & 
Council 

Litfht 
Plant 

iCity 20 pei 
jcent PavV 

450.00 
•150.00 
450.00 
450.00 

0,360.00 
8,860.00 
6.250.00 
6,600.00 

4,600.00 
4,600.00 
4,600.00 
4,600.00 

Miscellan­
eous 

4,000.00 
4,500.00 
4,500.00 

20,325.00 
28,170.00 
7,042.50 

118,400.00 | 
I 4,600.00 | 

33,325.00 
8,331.25 

Totals 

43,030.00 
46,560.00 
46,000.00 
70,375,00 

205,965.00 
51,491.25 

During the first ten days of September of each year the Annual Appropriation Bill is enacted, and this may be termed the city "budget;" it is the appropria­
tion of moneys to be used by the various departments during the ensuing year, and upon it the tax levy is based. (Sees. 2262 and 2190, Code.) The mayor has control 
over this and may veto any item or the whole bill if it does not meet with his approval. (Sec. 2147, Code.) The foregoing shows the total appropriation for each 
year made during the last four years of Mr. Dinnie's incumbency, as well as the total appropriation for each year and for each department and the average appropri­
ation for each year. A comparison is invited with the appropriation during the administration of Mr. Duis as follows: 

AI'l'ltOPIMATIONS BUIUNG THE TWO YEARS OF MK. DUIS' Al>MIMSTKATIO>. 

i 
Board of 
Health 

19o4 to 19o5 
19o6 to 19o6 

Total 
Averasre per year.... 

4,600.00 
_3.2 OCWJO 
trsoo.oo' 
3,900.00 

Street 
Dept. 

Fire 
Dept. 

10,900.00 13,500.00 
10.900.00 114.600.00 

Police 
Dept. 

7.S60.00 
_ 7.860.00 
217800.00 728,100.06 fln.720.00 
10.900.00 114.050.00 I 7.S60.00 

City Hull 
Dept. 

1,040.00 
1,1 40.00_ 

Xiso.6o 
1,090.00 

Auditor 
& Trcaa. 

4,400.00 
5,400.00 

"OooVoo 
4.900.00 

Legal 
DepU 

S00.00 
J,40_0J)0 
2,200.00 
1,100.00 

Assessor 
& B. of E. | 

Mayor a I 
Council : 

Litfht 
Plant 

ICity 20 per 
[cent Pav'jr. 

Miscellan­
eous Totals 

1,000.00 450.00 7,500.00 4,700.00 I 8,$95.00 
1,200.00 I 450.00 I 7,725.00 | 4,700.00 } 12,310.00 
2,200.00 j 900.00 15,225.0*0 9,400.00 21,205.00 
1,100.00 [ 450.00 ( 7,612.50 j 4,700.00 | 10,602.50 

65,645.00 
70,885.00 

136,530.00 
68,263.00 

During the last four years of Mr. 
administration was $68,265.00, showing 
significant here to call attention to the 
the following items: Parks, $8,000.00-
that purpose and no tax was levied 
tenance, and the further sum of $1,500. 
Dinnie when his term ended. If these 
is materially larger. 

Let us turn now to the warrants 

, Dinnie's administration the average appropriation for each year was $31,491.35; the average of the two years of the Duis 
an increase each year of $16,773.75, or an average increase for each day of the two years of approximately $46.00. It is 
miscellaneous appropriation for 1903 and 1904, as shown in the tables as being $20,325.09; this amount is made up in part of 
which amount was never levied; the appropriation was simply made and no tax was based thereon; no money was raised for 
based upon that item. This sum also includes $4,030.00.for the equipment of the library, in addition to $2,000.00 for its main-

.00 for an armory, which amount was never paid out, but on the contrary was turned over to the Duis administration by Mr. 
amounts are deducted from Mr. Dinnie's administration and the amount of the armory added to that of Mr. Duis, the increase 

actually issued during these terms under the appropriations shown by the foregoing table. 

lVAKKAXTS ISSUED AGAIAST GEXEKAL FUXD, DIXME ADJIESISTRATIOX. 

Board j Street j City Hall 
of Health ! Dept. ! Dept. 

I i 
March 1, 1900 to 1901. 

1901 to 1902 
1902 to 1903 
1903 J o_l 904^. ._ 

Total.. . . ~ 
Average per year 

1,333.25 
2,900.22 
2.675.91 
1,723.10 

8,250.58 
7,508.60 
9,360.95 

10.501.57 
X. 632.48 135,621.70 
2.15X.12 i S.905.42 

Fire 
Dept. 

1,044.35 5,760.43 
91S.90 6,938.79 

1,003.02 6,392.59 
J.. 0 55.37 112.3 60.93 
47021.64 13 f, 4 52.74 
1.005.41 j 7.$63.18 

Auditor 
& Treaa. 

3,016.23 
3,003.42 
3.229.S5 
3.505.48 

12/75479S 127,726.82" 
3.1S8.74 ( 6.931.70 

Police 
Dept. 

7,259,96 
7,151.76 
6.645.79 
6,669.31 

Light 
Plant. 

Letral 
Dept. 

5,558.21 
6,286.95 
7,790.63 
9.232.70 

i8,S68.49 
7,167.12 

645.80 
642.35 
637.55 
SOS.30 

Assessor j Mayor & 
a B. of E. j Council 

926.00 
704.00 

1,240.20 
890.00 

'27734.00'} 3,760.20 
683.50 { 940.05 

453.46 
351.96 
389.99 
387.99 

1.583.40 
395.85 

City 20 per 
centPav'g 

4,600.00 
4,600.00 
4,600.00 
4,600.00 

is, 400.00" 
4,600.00 

Miscel­
laneous 

5.63S.5S 
3,873.48 
7,676.06 
9.595.78 

26,783.90 
6,695.47 

Totals 

44,486.85 
44,880.43 
51,642.54 
61,330.53 

202,340.35 
50,585.09 

Approp'ns 
Gen. Fund 

43,030.00 
46,560.00 
•16,000.00 
70,375.00 

205,965.00 
51,491.25 

It will be noted here that the miscellaneous items for 1903 show the decr:ase in expenditures already noted; in other words, the appropriation for miscellaneous 
items was $20,325.00, while the actual expenditures were $9,-595.78, or more than $10,000.00 less. 

. "1 he significant feature we desire to call to tne attention of the voter at this time is that the actual expenditures per year, during the last four years of Mr. 
Dinme s administration was $50,585.09 per year, while the actual expenditures during the administration of Mr. Duis was $71,843.64, or an increase of $58 24 per dav 
over the expenditures during the last four years of Mr. Dinnie's administration. 

There are other pertinent and significant features, attention to which will be called from day to day. 

WARRANTS ISSUED AGAINST GENERAL FUND, DUIS ADMINISTRATION. V" 

1901 to 1!>05 
1905 to 1906 

Board of 
Health 

2.965.26 
7.985.64 

Street 
Dept. 

City Hall I 
i Dept. I 

Fire 
Dept. 

Auditor 
& Treas. 

Total 
Average per y/tar.... 

111,291.59 
9.983.21 

110,950.90 
j 5.475.45 

1,054.15 
1,293.2; 

,21.274.80 
Il0.637.40 

14,191.60 
'0,405.04 

2,347.37 {34,596.64 
1,-173.68 }l7,298.32 

4,178.79 
4,076.39 
8,255.18 
4,127.59 

Police 
Dept. 

7,508.95 
7,518.55 

. f 

Light 
Plant. 

7,789.38 
5,446.96 

15,027.50 113,236.34 
7.513.75 I 6.618.17 

Lesal 
Dept. 

1,251.40 
1,320.15 
2,571.55 
1,285.78 

Assessor 
& B. of E. 

1,116.00 
776.00 

1,892.00 
946.00 

Mayor & 
Councils 

City 20 per 
Jcent Pav'g. 

396.00 4,700.00 
376.00 4,700.00 
772.00 1 9,400.00 
£86.00 j 4,700.00 

Miscellan­
eous 

13,070.41 
10.292.59 
23,263.00 
11.681.50 

Totals 

69,513.53 
74,173.75 

143 687.28 
71,843.64 

Approp'ns 
Gen. Fund 

65,645.00 
70,885.00 

136,530.00 
68,265,00 

••IMISSKHIIffiSJKSBStSiS comment march 24, 1906. permanent improvements. 

The permanent improvements during the last four years of Mr. Dinnie's administration which were appropriated for out of the general fund and charged in the 
totals shown above, amount to $24,400.00, including the following items: Library equipment (Note-This must not be confused with library maintenance, which was 
an additional $2,000.00). $4,000.00; fire engine, $4,000.00; electric light, new equipment, $2,500.00; street signs, armory, hospital, $5,500.00; parks, $8,000.00. 
, ™f amount of permanent improvements, $24,400.00, be deducted from the gross appropriation, the balance is $1.81,565.00 for operating expenses or an average 

of $45,391.00 per year. 5 

« !he adm™stration of Mr- Duis there was appropriated for permanent improvements, etc., $12,500.00 as follows: Detention hospital. $3,000.00; ordinances 
11,000.00; lot corner Fourth and International, $3,500.00; fire hall, $5,000.00. ' 

The.^LaLpr<?priati°n,du,ring th„e two years of the administration of Mr. Duis was $136,530.00, and deducting the amount appropriated for permanent imorove-' 
merits, $12,500.00, leaves a balance of $124,030.00, or an average for the two years of $62,015.00; in other words, during the two years of Mr. Duis' administration 
the average appropriation for the general fund, after deducting permanent improvements, was $16,634.00 greater than for the average of the last four years of Mr 
Uinnie s administration, or $45.54 per day, which amount is the amount it cost the tax payers of the city for Mr. Duis' administration of city affairs more than it did 
for Mr. Dinnie's administration. u 

There is not indued in the tables or in these comments the appropriation for the waterworks department which will be given later; the permanent waterworks 
improvements appropriated for during the last four years of Mr. Dinnie's administration amount to $11,358.28, while for the same improvements durine thetwovears 
of Mr. Duis' administration the amount was $2,200.00. • uuimK uie iwo years 

APPROPRIATIONS COMPARED WITH EXPENDITURES. 
„ lhe tf)tal appropriations during the last four years of Mr. Dinnie's administration was $205,965.00, while the amount expended was $202 340 35 disclosing that 
Mr. Dinnie's administration appropriated $3,625.65 more than it spent. 

Compare this with Mr. Duis. 
During Mr. Duis' administration the appropriatson aggregated $136,530.00, while the expenditures were $143,687.28, disclosing that Mr Duis spent $7 157 28 more 

than he appropriated. This was not only an illegal act, done in violation of law, but it indicates very bad business judgment. ^ 
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A HANDSOME MONUMENT. 

Vesicated to Heroes of Vicksburg Un­
veiled at That City. 

Associated Prera to The Evening Time*. 

Vicksburg, Miss., March 4.—With In­
teresting ceremonies and In the pres­
ence of a large crowd that included 
distinguished representatives of Penn­
sylvania and Mississippi, the hand-
aomest monument erected to th.e mem­
ory of the Pennsylvania troops who 
took part In the siejge of Vicksburg 
was dedicated today in the Vicksburg 
National - park. General Samuel K. 
Schwenk, chairman of the Pennsyl­
vania 'commission, presided over the 
exercises, which were opened with a 
governor's salute from the Warren 
light artillery of this city. The oration 
of the day was delivered by General 
James A. Beaver, and the other notable 
speakers were Governor Pennypacker 
at Pennsylvania and Governor Varda-

man of Mississippi. The speech of ac­
ceptance on behalf of the United 
States government was made by John 
C. Schofield, representing the secretary 
of war. While the band played "The 
Star Spangled Banner" the memorial 1 
was unveiled by Miss Lillian Von 
Schwenk. 

The Pennsylvania memorial occu­
pies a commanding position close by 
the Massachusetts monument and is 
one of the handsomest memorials In 
the park. It is of Lewiston granite 
and was designed by Albert Ross of 
New York. The cost was $12,500. 

BROTHER AMADECS COMING. 
Associated Press to The Evening Times. 

Boston, Mass., March 24.—Prepara­
tions are being made to receive the 
Rev. Bro. .Amedeus, general superior 
of the Brothers of Charity of the House 
of the Guardian Angel, who is com­
ing to pay a visit to the American prov­

ince of his order next month. Brother 
Amadeus comes from Belgium, after 
an absence of four years, on a tour of 
inspection of his American affllliations, 
which, besides the Boston institution, 
include Mt. St. Bernard college, Sorel, 
Que., a house in Montreal, and one at 
Long Point, Que. For thirty years he 
has been general of his order, and he 
has in that period made many visits 
to the United States, whose free insti­
tutions and liberal spirit he greatly 
admires. He holds decorations and 
titles of honor from King Leopold of 
Belgium, Alfonso of Spain, Carlos of 
Portugal, the Sultan of Turkey, the 
French government and the late Pone 
Leo XIII. 

Brother Amadeus will be a month in 
America, his time being divided be­
tween Canada and the United States. 

ELECTION TO PICK POSTMASTER. 
Aledo, III., March 24—An election tor 

postmaster, probably the first of its 
kind in the country, is in progress here 
today. The novel contest arises from 
the disinclination of Congressman 
James McKinney to make a choice be­
tween the candidates recommended by 
the opposing factions of the republi­
can party. The congressman, seeing 
a way out of the difficulty, hit upon the 
election idea and announced that he 
would recommend the candidate who 
receives the plurality vote. All repub­
licans of Aledo and the rural routes 
tiibutary to the town are eligible to 
vote. There are three, condidates up 
and the contest is spirited. V 

One of the peculiarities of nature is 
that an old maid always loves her sis­
ter's baby. 

Righteousness is never better 
taking a rest. 
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Wholesale 
and Retail 
Priced so that the wa^e earner 

can make home what 
it should be 

With spring and house cleaning comes 
thoughts and desires lor new furniture, 
new things for the established house, 
new homes to be furnished. These 
wants often cause an uncertainty where 
to go. We are maufacturers' agents 
and are in a position to save you the 

jobbers profit 

FURNITURE PIANOS - a -

New Furniture For 
Spring 

Opening sale of new Furni­
ture priced so that your spring 
needs can be purchased now. 

Parlor Furniture 
Library Furniture 

Mission and Fancy 
Rockers 

Bed Room Suits 
Brass and Enameled 

Beds 
Leather Rockers and 

Couches 
Davenports, Dressers' 
New Dining Room Set$ 

Music in the House­
hold 

It is a recognized want these 
modern days that you should 
buy the best you can afford. 

The Artistic Krell 
Auto Grand 

V Andelus Emerson 

A. B. Chase 

Poole 8k Crown Pianos 

Now Retailing at 

' Wholesale Prices 

Refrigerators and Household Furnishings 

Carpets and Rugs 
The most complete line of 

new Spring Carpets and Bugs 
ever shown. v 

Rugs 
Comprising all the new border 
effects either made tip or-made 
to order in any size desired. 

New Patterns for the proper 
covering for the Dining Room 
and Library, Linoleums and 
Oil Cloth for the kitchen and 
bath room. 

Sewing Machines 
We are Northwestern agents 

for a full line of Beliable Ma­
chines and can save you the 
Agent's profit. 

Wheeler & Wilson 
New Home 
Standard 

Domestic and Others 

Special During April 
A regular $25.00 machine 

which we will fill mail or city 
orders at $18.00. 

During April a $225 Piano Retailing at Whole­
sale Price, $150 

Go-Carts 

Don't deprive oaby of that dally 
airing that's so needful to his health 
and growth. Our line Is shown with 
all the new designs and latest im­
provements. 

/ Victor Talking 
Machines 

i.. • 
The Victor Talking Machine 

is so perfect it is often mistak­
en for the human voice. No 
matter how much entertain­
ment there is at home the Vic­
tor is always welcome. 

Our stock' of machines and 
records is the largest in the 
Northwest.- All the new records 
can be found here. We receive 
them daily. 

Largest Office, Bank and Hotel Outfitters 
— — •  •  

If you live out of the city write and we will quote you prices 

Q. YOUNG'S 

V ( 

125 a126 "129 South Third St*, Grand Forks* N. D« 
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